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Decision No._7_3_0_9_2_ 

BEFORE 'IBE PU'ELIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF 'tBE STAn: OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's 
own motion into, the rates, .. 
operations andpr&etices of, 
VERNONI... SMInI, an individual. 

, . "\ . 

) 

r 
) 
) 

Case No. 8615 
(Filed March 28,,19,67) 

Adams and Lowder, by Adrian W .. 
Adams, £0% respondent. 

Irven C,. Ray, for National Ready 
MiXed COncrete Co .. , and 
George B. Shanno-n., for Sou'th­
western Portlana: Cement Co',,, 
interested parties. 

~er Sjos't1:om, Counsel, and 
J. B. Hannigan, for the 
commission staff. ' 

o P' IN I.O N ...... '..- -, .... - .... ~ 

By its order dated March 28', 1967, the Commission' 

instituted an investigation into the operations,,' rates ·and practices 

of Vernon L .. Smith, an individual. 

A public hearing was held in Los Angeles on July 6, 

1967, before Examiner DeWolf, to cietermine: 

1.. Whether respondent has violated the prohibition set ou:e 

in Item 165 incorpoxated intQ Minixmlm Rate Tariff No. 10· by <' 

Decision No. 69557 by paying trailer rentals to National. Ready 

~.d.xed Concrete Company exce.eding 9 percent of the applicable 

charges for transportation perfoxmed. in said trailer equipment .. , 
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2. Whether respondent should be ordered to collect from 

National Ready Mixed Concrete Company allexcessive1:railer 

rentals paid to it .. 

, 3.. Whether respondent bas violated Section 494 of the 

hlblic Util:!.ties Code by charging, ~emanding, or collecting. a , 

lesser compensation for the transportation of property than the 

applicable rates snd charges specified in Western Motor Tariff 

Bureau '8 Tariff No. 17, duly published and filed with the 
i • 

Commis.sion. 

4. Whether respondent should be oxdered to collect from 

ship~ers or other persons or corporations liable for freight, 

.cbarges all undercharges which may be found to have been made .in 

connection wi~b the t%ausportation performed by respondent. 

S.. Whether respondent should be ordered;. to· cease and desist 

from any uolawfulpractices. 

At all times concerned in this proceeding respondent held, 

and presently conducts operations pursuant to, Contract Carrier 

Permit No. 19-53949, deted Ja:nU2.ry 17, 1961, amencledJu1y 12, 

1966, and a eutifica'te 'of public: convenience and necessity to 

operate asa cement carrier pursuant to C~s$ion Resolu'tion 

1382l. Decision No •. 69557, dated August 17', 1965, amends' 

Micl.mum Rate Tariff No. 10 (Appendix A of Decisiou. No. 44633 

as amended) by attached Item 165, whicbprovides~or regulation 

of leaSing practices :md limits the ebarge fo: lease. of nailer 

equipment to 9 per'cent of ~e charges applicable under min:i~. 
rates prescribed to the eariff. 
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Respondent owns one tractor and leases tbetxailers; be 

bas no, terminal and opexates fxom his home at 16118 Lost canyon 

Road, Saugus, California; he performs his own ratin&,and, office 

work, and employs no dxivers. 

Respondent's total gxoss revenue for tbethird quarter 

of: 1966 was $27,086 .. 76.. Copies of the appropriate taxiffs and 

the' distance table were served upon respondent' .. 

On November 7, 1966, a representative of the Commission '8 

Field Section visited respondent's place of business where he 

checked the respondent's records for the period&om'Februuy 2S, 

1966, through November 4, 1966, and examined numerous. shipping, 

documents.. Copies of the underlying doc~tsrelat1ng to 36 

shipments were made 'and submitted to the License and Compliance 

Branch of 1:he Commi.ssion '5 Transportation D~vision (EXhibits . 
I 

Nos .. 1 and 2).. Based upon the data taken· from said shipping, 
". ' . 

docUlUents ~o rate stateJnents were prepared, andineroduced,in 

evidence (Exhibits Nos .. 4 and 5) .' Exhibit No:. 5 reflects under­

cha'J:ges of $20 .. 24 concerning three shipments transported:<during: the 
, ,. 

periOd of review of bulk cement end five sackS of ,cement: from. . 
, . I' 

Victorville to Saugus, the rates charged being less' thall: the" appli­

cable rates and charges specified in Western' Motor T.arl.££.Bureau' s 

tariff No. 17.' ExlUb11:·No. 4 eontUn8 36 puts CouC~g shipments· 

of bulk and sack cement, all but one to Saugus from. Oro 'Grande; 

Mojave, and Victorvil~~.. Eac:hpart contains' a' descxipt:Lonof ' 

the shipment, rate and charge assessed, -ea.riffrate cd;"charge, 
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i' ,. 
trailer1:enta.l" maximum 1:ea'~~onable trailer rental, and' the carriex 

, J, ,' •• :<,~ IIi T. 

ov~:x:payment:, a.ll during t:be:: period of 'r,::v:I.ew. A calculation of 

the. total overpayment by :,a~pond.ent. a.bove the 9 pexc:ent allowed 

by Item 165 . is the sum of' $~',8S0. 71. 

Exb.l.bi~ Nos' .. l~ 2. 3, 4 and 5, and thetcst1mony of a 

Commission rate expert and ',a represe~tative of. ·the Commission's 

Field Section establish that respondent transported cement and 

collected, a lesser c:ompensationfor the transportation of said 

property t~ the app-lie.a.ble rates and. c~ges specified. in ' . 
• j 

respondent's tariff in the .amount of $,20 •. 24 and that respondent 
. " . 

violated the prohibition set out in Item 165 . iUMinimum Rate 
. ! . '.' . 

Tariff No. 10 by Deeis·ion No. 69557 by pa~g trailer rentals to 

National :Ready Mixed Concrete Company exceeding 9. pexcent:' of the. 

applicable charges. for the transportation performed in said. 

trailer eq'tlipment in the amount of $3,850. 71 during the period 

of this:.i.nvestig.:ltion • 
. ~ I: 

One of these wituess'es testified that copies of the· checks, 

vouchers, and receipts contained in Exhibits Nos. 1:: and, 2', sbow 

the payment of said' sums. 

Exhibit No. 3 lin evidence is a statement of respondent, . 

Smith, describing the payments made" by him to National. Ready Mix 
., 

for the tl:ai1er rental and a portion of. said stateme.ntis as' 
. , 'i , 

" /1 
". 

~hior to October 9, 1965, I. had been" paying Mr. N. S. 

Rini, president of National. Ready Mix, 35 percent of· the total 

:revenue from the t1:~r.sportation· of cement 'for rental: I of .the 
, I 

t:railers owned by NatiOnal •.. 
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- , 

"Subsequent to October 9> 1965> Ip.o.id Mr.· ~~.' S'.Rim 
, 

9 percent of the total revenue up to JtJ.nUary 1, 1966 .. ; 

"At· this time Mr.. R1ni had, me' pay the balance of the 

35 percent retroactive to October 9~ 1965. I continued paying. 
/ 

35 percent of the gross up to March 1, 1966, when the percentage 

pnid to Mr. Rim,wlls reduced to 30 percent. Since March ,1).1966) 

I have continued to pay Mr.. Rini 30 percent of the gross revenue, 

from transportation of cement for rental of trailers owned.by 

National Ready Mix." 

No evidence was offered by the respondent or nny party 

to refute the evi~nce introduced by the Commission stdf, - It is 
. , . . 

apparent that improper rebates were paid by Vernon L. Smith to 

N ... S. Rini, thus enabling the' shipper, National Ready M1Y.ed. 

Concrete Co., to obtain transportation of its cement at less, than 

the applic~ble minimum rates. 

':i:i.'le Cc:tad.ssion staff recommended,' tha~ 5::11t11. be ·fined 

in the amount of' the undercharges' and the' ::count of the overpa.y- . 

ment of trailer rentals in the total StIm of $3,870 .. 95, being the 

axnounts' set forth in Exhibits Nos. 4 andS. ' No punitive -fine. was 

recommended. 

After consideration of the evidence the Commis'sion 

finds that: 

l. Vernon L •. Smith operates pursuant to Highway Contract 

Carrier Permit No .. 19-53949'and a certificate·of public convenience 

and necessity to operate as a, cement carrier p".JX'suantto Commission ,. 

Resolution No. l3821. 

2. Vernon L. Smith was served with the appropriate· tariffs 

and. distance table prior to the time the violations found herein 

occurred. 
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3. The staff rating of the transportation covered by 

Exhibits Nos. 1, 2 and 5 is correct and the amount of the '-1%lder­

charges, , $20.-24, is correct • 

. 4. '!he staff' calculations of the carrier overpayments for 

trailer rental in Exhib1tNo. 4 llre correct ~ 

5. Vernon L. Smith paid for trailer rent~ls a sum exceeding . ' 

S percent ,of the applicable charges for transportation performed 
" 

in said trailer equipment in the amount of $3,850.71. . . . , 

Based ,upon the 'foregoing findings of fact, the ~ommission 

concludes that: . ,/. 

1. Vernon L. Smith violatee Section 494 of the Public 

Utilities Code and Item 165 of Minimum Rate. Tariff No. 10, in the 

particulars specified ,in Findings 3, 4 and 5 above set forth .. 

2. Vernon L. Smith, should pay a fine ,in the-amount of 

·$3,870~95. 

The Commission expects that respondent, will proceed 

promptly, diligently and in good faith to pursue all reasonable, 

measures to collect the undercharges.. The staff of the' Cotmnission 

will make a subsequent f1eldinvestigaeion into the measures taken 
, 

by ~espondent and the results thereof. If there. is reason to 
'. 
'. 

believe that either respondent or his· attorney has not beendili~ 

gent:J or bas not t.a1<en all reasonable measures to colleetall 

undercharges, or has not acted in good faith, the Commission.will 

reopen this proceeding for the purpose o£formally :Lnquiring,'into 

the circumstances and for the purpose ofdGtermining, whether 

. further sanctions . should be' imposed .. 
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IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Vernon L. Smith, an individual, shD.ll pay a fine of . 

$3,870~95 to this Commission on or before the fortiet:h'day after 

the effective date of this order~ 

2. Respondent shall take/ such a.c:tion, including legal , 

action, as may be necessary to collect the .amounts of undercbarges 

and recover the overp.Q.ymEm1:s set forth herein, and shall notify 

the Commission in writing upon 'the consummation of such collections .. 
. ' 

:3. ResPondent shall proceed promptly, diligen1:ly , and, in 

good faith to pursue all reasonable measuxes to collect the under­

chaxges and recover the' overpayments and in the event undercbarges 

and oVel:payments o-rde:red to be collected 'by paragraph Z of' 'this 

order, or any part of such unclereharges, remain uncollected :sixty 

days after the' effective date of this order, respondent 'sh.a.ll~ile 

with the Commission, on the first Monday of eacbmontb ,after' the 

end. of said sixty days, a report of the undercbarges and over­

paymen1:s remaining to be collected and, specifying 'the action, taken 

1:0 collect such undercharges, and the result of such action" 

until such undercharges and overpayments" have been, collec-eecl in 
'.. ' • ., t t ~ : 

full or until fuxthe:r order of the Commission. 

4. Vernon L, .. Smith sball cease .and desist from charging 

and collec~ing compensation fox the transportation of property 

or fox any service in connection therewith in ~ lesser amount than 

the minimum rates and charges prescribed by this CommiSSion or in 

any amount less than respondent.1 s filed tariff rates .. 
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5. Vernon L. Smith shall cease and. desist from· paying 
, , 

trailer ~ent&le in excess of 9 percent of the transportation e~ges j 

:!a found to be reasonable as (\ max1rluc. .tICOUI.lt in Decision 

No. ~955?, Case No. 5440, dated August 17, 1965" 

'the Secxeeaxy of 1;he Commission is dixected to cause 

personal s~;v1ce of this order to be made upon Xe8P<?Ddent. The 

effective date of. this oxc:ler sball be twenty days after the. 

completion of such service. 

Dated at~~~~~m::=-.~ this,_, ~/r-f,--·:t£ __ , 

day of. __ --.-:.S.:.;E?....;T..=.EM;;.;.;;B;.;:zE~R ___ '\ 

I 
! , . , , 


